Pro Forma Workpapers 450-E3 170 IAC 1-5-8 (2) Calculations for real property tax
Pro Forma Workpapers 450-E4 170 IAC 1-5-8 (2) Property Tax Assessment Ratios
Pro Forma Workpapers 470 170 IAC 1-5-8 (2); 170 IAC 1-5-11 (a)(2) Determination of Pro Forma Depreciation Expense
Pro Forma Workpapers 470-S1 170 IAC 1-5-8 (2); 170 IAC 1-5-11 (a)(2) Depreciation on Utility Plant in Service
Pro Forma Workpapers 470-S2 170 IAC 1-5-8 (2); 170 IAC 1-5-11 (a)(2) Determination of Change in Depreciation on Expected Net Asset Additions
Pro Forma Workpapers 471 170 IAC 1-5-8 (2) Removal of Non-Recoverable Amortization Expense

Misc. Informational 520 170 IAC 1-5-8 (27) Description of utility's methodology for capitalizing construction overhead
Misc. Informational 522 170 IAC 1-5-10 (7) Policies and procedures for capitalization of AFUDC
Misc. Informational 523 n/a Capitalization policy

Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC Attachment CAJ-2
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments Sponsored by Petitioner's Witness Camela A. Johnson

A B C D E F

Line
NARUC
Account Description

 Base Period
balance

 Link Period
Pro Forma

balance
 Link Period
Adjustment

 Test Year
Pro Forma

balance
 Test Year

Adjustment
 Col C - B  Col E - C

1 403001 Amortization CIAC (1,387,537.68) - 1,387,537.68 -   -
2 403010 Depreciation 3,402,925.35  3,029,404.00 (373,521.35) 3,284,845.00 255,441.00
3 406010 Amortization Acquisition Adjustment 78,321.72   - (78,321.72) -   -
4 408111 Tax Expense - Property 1,307,014.06  1,615,602.29 308,588.23 1,882,165.52 266,563.23

Total 3,400,723.45  4,645,006.29 1,244,282.84   5,167,010.52 522,004.23

2016 DEPRECIATION STUDY

CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION
ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS, THERMAL, WATER,
WASTEWATER AND SHARED SERVICES ASSETS

OWNED BY THE CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP
FAMILY OF UTILITIES

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

Prepared by:

Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC
Depreciaiton Study Filed in Cause 45039
and Approved on 12/27/2018 Attachment CAJ-3

Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC
Depreciaiton Study Filed in Cause 45039
and Approved on 12/27/2018 Attachment CAJ-3

Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC
Depreciaiton Study Filed in Cause 45039
and Approved on 12/27/2018 Attachment CAJ-3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Executive Summary ..... iv

PART I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1-1